

No. 23-14

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH GUADALUPE DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SEAN HECKER
DAVID PATTON
SEAN KELLY
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue
63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA MATZ
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
ciguinagonzalez@kaplanhecker.com

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
LAW OFFICES OF
DRATEL & LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. RULES 702 AND 704(b) ARE FAILING TO
ACHIEVE THEIR CORE PURPOSE
WHEN IT COMES TO “OFFICER
EXPERTS”4

A. The Evolution of the Expert Witness and
Rise of the “Officer Expert”5

B. The Rise of Guardrails on Expert
Testimony Under Rules 702 and 704(b)7

1. Rule 702 safeguards the jury from
irrelevant and unreliable evidence8

2. Rule 704(b) protects the jury from un-
helpful expert testimony that
intrudes on its role as finder of fact.....10

C. The Guardrails Imposed by Rules 702 and
704(b) Are Malfunctioning in Too Many
Cases Involving Officer Experts.....11

1. Courts are failing their gatekeeping
duties when officer experts testify.....11

2. Courts under-enforce Rule 704(b)’s
limits on expert testimony13

II. THE REFLEXIVE ACCEPTANCE OF “OFFICER EXPERT” TESTIMONY ON ISSUES OF *MENS REA* RAISES PRACTICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....15

A. Courts and Criminal Defendants Lack Effective Means of Testing Officer Expert Testimony.....16

1. Courts cannot meaningfully test experience-based officer testimony.....16

2. Often, defendants can neither cross-examine nor rebut experience-based “officer expert” testimony.....20

B. Officer experts often present an aura of trustworthiness but lack neutrality.....25

C. The Near Automatic Admission of Officer Expert Testimony Leads to Constitutional Concerns.....26

1. Right to Confrontation27

2. Right to a Fair Trial28

III. ALLOWING OFFICER EXPERTS TO TESTIFY ABOUT CLASSWIDE *MENS REA* WOULD POSE ADDITIONAL RISKS.....30

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	30
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	23
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989) (per curiam)	11, 28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	28
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	4
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	28
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	14
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	10

<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 837 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 397 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. DiDomenico</i> , 985 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , 621 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 51 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 16, 17, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , 228 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1956).....	31
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lopez</i> , 282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 454 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Medina-Copete</i> , 757 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 996 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Mrabet</i> , No. 23 Cr. 69, 2023 WL 8179685 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , 971 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 745 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	8, 11
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2-5, 7-11, 13, 15, 16, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702(c)	9
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee Notes to the 2000 amend.	10
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee Notes to the 2023 amend.	10
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	1-5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 23, 26-32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- David L. Faigman et al., *Mod. Sci. Evidence* (2023-2024 Ed.) 18
- Brian R. Gallini, *To Serve and Protect? Officers As Expert Witnesses in Federal Drug Prosecutions*, 19 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 363 (2012). 7, 12, 29
- Stephen Garvey et al., *Juror First Votes in Criminal Trials*, 1 *J. Empirical Legal Stud.* 371 (2004) 26
- Tal Golan, *Revisiting the History of Scientific Expert Testimony*, 73 *Brook. L. Rev.* 879 (2008) 5
- Samuel Gross et al., *Expert Information and Expert Evidence: A Preliminary Taxonomy*, 34 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 141 (2003) 17, 26
- Jennifer L. Groscup et al., *The Effects of Daubert on the Admissibility of Expert Testimony in State and Federal Criminal Cases*, 8 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 339 (2002) 12
- Learned Hand, *Historical and Practical Considerations Regarding Expert Testimony*, 15 *Harv. L. Rev.* 40 (1901) 4, 5
- Dana R. Hassin, *How Much is Too Much? Rule 704(b) Opinions on Personal Use vs. Intent to Distribute*, 55 *U. Miami L. Rev.* 667 (2001) 14
- Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Next Step After Daubert: Developing A Similarly Epistemological Approach to Ensuring the Reliability of Nonscientific Expert Testimony*, 15 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2271 (1994) 6

Mark J. Kadish, <i>The Drug Courier Profile: In Planes, Trains, and Automobiles; and Now in the Jury Box</i> , 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 747 (1997)....	14, 29
Anna Lvovsky, <i>Rethinking Police Expertise</i> , 131 Yale L.J. 475 (2021)	12, 13
Anna Lvovsky, <i>The Judicial Presumption of Police Expertise</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1995 (2017).....	6, 13
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Idealizing Science and Demonizing Experts: An Intellectual History of Expert Evidence</i> , 52 Vill. L. Rev. 763 (2007).....	6, 26
Joëlle Anne Moreno, <i>What Happens When Dirty Harry Becomes an (Expert) Witness for the Prosecution?</i> , 79 Tul. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....	7, 11, 12, 24, 26
NAT'L RESEARCH COUNCIL OF THE NAT'L ACADS., STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES (2009).....	12
Ross Andrew Oliver, <i>Testimonial Hearsay As the Basis for Expert Opinion: The Intersection of the Confrontation Clause and Federal Rule of Evidence 703 After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 55 Hastings L.J. 1539 (2004).....	28
Wes R. Porter, <i>Repeating, Yet Evading Review: Ad-mitting Reliable Expert Testimony in Criminal Cases Still Depends Upon Who Is Asking</i> , 36 Rutgers L. Rec. 48 (2009)	24, 25
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Experience-Based Opinion Testimony: Strengthening the Lay Opinion Rule</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 551 (2012)	12, 17

JED S. RAKOFF, <i>WHY THE INNOCENT PLEAD GUILTY AND THE GUILTY GO FREE</i> (2021)	12
Jeffrey M. Schumm, <i>Precious Little Guidance to the “Gatekeepers” Regarding Admissibility of Non-scientific Evidence: An Analysis of Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 27 Fl. St. U. L. Rev. 865 (2000).....	17, 18
Seth Stoughton, <i>Evidentiary Rulings As Police Reform</i> , 69 U. Miami L. Rev. 429 (2015).....	24, 25
Seth W. Stoughton, <i>Principled Policing: Warrior Cops and Guardian Officers</i> , 51 Wake Forest L. Rev. 611 (2016).....	13
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1109 (1997);.....	24
Hon. Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Science, and the Challenges of Expert Testimony in the Courtroom</i> , 77 Or. L. Rev. 1005 (1998)	18
Wright & Miller, 29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. (2d ed. 2023).....	8, 30
